DATA SHEET
Product specification
Supersedes data of 17th November 1998
File under BCcomponents, BC08
2000 Oct 20
 BCcomponents
AC01/03/04/05/07/10/15/20
Cemented wirewound resistors

10 to 56 kΩ 3
3
ORDERING EXAMPLE
The ordering code of an AC01 resistor,
value 47 Ω, supplied in ammopack of
1000 units is: 2306 328 33479.
Product specifications deviating
from the standard values are available
on request.
BCcomponents Product specification
Cemented wirewound resistors AC01/03/04/05/07/10/15/20
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Product characterization
Standard values of nominal resistance are taken from the E24 series for resistors with a tolerance of ±5%.
The values of the E24 series are in accordance with “IEC publication 60063”.
Limiting values
Note
1. The maximum voltage that may be continuously applied to the resistor element, see “IEC publication 60266”.
The maximum permissible hot-spot temperature is 350 °C.
DERATING
The power that the resistor can dissipate depends on the operating temperature; see Fig.1.
TYPE
 LIMITING VOLTAGE(1)
(V)
LIMITING POWER
(W)
Tamb = 40 °C Tamb = 70 °C
AC01 1 0.9
AC03 3 2.5
AC04 4 3.5
AC05 5 4.7
AC07 7 5.8
AC10 10 8.4
AC15 15 12.5
AC20 20 16.0
V Pn R×=
Fig.1  Maximum dissipation (Pmax) as a function of the ambient temperature (Tamb).
40 0 40 70 200
100
90
50
0
Pmax
(%)
T         (   C)amb
o
MRA574
Sheet4U.com
2000 Oct 20 4
BCcomponents Product specification
Cemented wirewound resistors AC01/03/04/05/07/10/15/20
PULSE LOADING CAPABILITIES
How to generate the maximum allowed pulse-load from the graphs composed for wirewound resistors of the AC-types.
Single pulse condition; see Fig.3
1. If the applied pulse energy in Joules or Wattseconds is
known and also the R-value to be used in the
application; take the R-value on the X-axis and go
vertically to the curved line. From this point go
horizontally to the Y-axis, this point gives the maimum
allowed pulse energy in Joules/ohm or Wattsec./ohm.
By multiplying this figure with -value in use gives  the
maximum allowed pulse-energy in Joules or Wattsec. If
this figure is higher than the applied pulse-energy the
application is allowed. Otherwise take one of the other
graphs belonging to AC-types with higher Pn.
2. If, contrary to the information above, the applied
peak-voltage and impulse times ti are known. Calculate
the pulse-energy (Ep) in Joules or Wattsec. by the use of